200 Net provisions for risks and charges (11,663) (25,376) (1,014) (4,154) (2,822) (37,901)

###
Contributions to SRF, DGS, IDGF -
VS (20,282) (8,670) (18,061) 2,114 (20,205) (1,569)

250+270+280 Gains (Losses) on disposal of
investments and adjustments to
goodwill 2,827 2,591 3,705 2,843 4,885 (21,319)

### Negative goodwill - - - 130,722 - 60,170

290
Profit from current operations
before tax 272,403 59,529 25,011 84,038 52,560 37,511

300 Income taxes on current operations  (6,918) (2,850) (7,743) 17,926 (23,696) (8,725)
330 Profit (loss) for the period 265,485 56,679 17,268 101,964 28,864 28,786

340
Profit (loss) for the period pertaining
to minority interests (14,462) 183 (2,710) 2,540 1,032 (1,306)

350

Profit (Loss) for the period
pertaining to
the Parent Company 251,023 56,862 14,558 104,504 29,896 27,480

Captions net of:

   (*) Recovery of indirect taxes 31,823 31,629 29,981 31,001 31,382 33,811

()
Contributions to SRF, DGS, IDGF -
VS (20,282) (8,670) (18,061) 2,114 (20,205) (1,569)

11

Reclassified consolidated income statement pro-forma as at 30 June
2018

(in thousand of Euro)
Captions 30.06.2018 Pro-forma

reclassifications
30.06.2018
pro-forma

30.06.2018 Change Change %

10+20 Net interest income 573,502 (46,394) 527,108 570,119 (43,011) -7.54
40+50 Net commission income 389,056 - 389,056 359,224 29,832 8.30

70 Dividends  13,461 - 13,461 11,124 2,337 21.01

80+90+100+110 Net trading income 170,065 - 170,065 50,533 119,532 236.54
230 Other operating charges/income 19,659 - 19,659 24,608 (4,949) -20.11

Operating income 1,165,743 (46,394) 1,119,349 1,015,608 103,741 10.21

190 a) Payroll  (420,434) - (420,434) (385,676) (34,758) 9.01
190 b) Other administrative costs (212,266) - (212,266) (201,492) (10,774) 5.35

210+220
Net adjustments to property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets (56,325) - (56,325) (40,697) (15,628) 38.40

Operating costs (689,025) - (689,025) (627,865) (61,160) 9.74

Net operating income 476,718 (46,394) 430,324 387,743 42,581 10.98

130 a)
Net impairment adjustments to
Financial assets at amortised cost (84,934) 45,211 (39,723) (323,232) 283,509 -87.71

130 b)
Net impairment adjustments to
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 1,904 - 1,904 (71,617) 73,521 -102.66

Net impairment adjustments to
other financial assets - 11,923 11,923 6,434 5,489 85.31

Profit/loss from contract changes
without derecognition (1,183) 1,183 - - - n.s.

Net impairment adjustments
tocredit risk (84,213) 58,317 (25,896) (388,415) 362,519 -93.33

200 Net provisions for risks and charges (37,039) (11,923) (48,962) (11,602) (37,360) 322.01

###
Contributions to SRF, DGS, IDGF -
VS (28,952) - (28,952) (15,947) (13,005) 81.55

250+270
+280

Gains (Losses) on disposal of
investments and adjustments to
goodwill 5,418 - 5,418 6,548 (1,130) -17.26

###
Negative goodwill -

- 130,722

(130,722
) -100.00

290
Profit from current operations
before tax 331,932 - 331,932 109,049 222,883 204.39

300 Income taxes on current operations  (9,768) - (9,768) 10,183 (19,951) -195.92
330 Profit (loss) for the period 322,164 - 322,164 119,232 202,932 170.20

340
Profit (loss) for the period pertaining
to minority interests (14,279) - (14,279) (170) (14,109) --

350

Profit (Loss) for the period
pertaining to
the Parent Company 307,885 - 307,885 119,062 188,823 158.59

12

Reclassified consolidated income statement by quarter pro-forma as
at 30 June 2018

(in thousand of Euro)
Voci 1st

quarter
2018
pro-

forma

2nd
quarter

2018
pro-

forma

1st
quarter

2017

2nd
quarter

2017

3rd
quarter

2017

4th
quarter

2017

10+20 Net interest income 267,597 259,511 288,114 282,005 280,218 274,142
40+50 Net commission income 198,120 190,936 177,373 181,851 184,802 196,602

70 Dividends  584 12,877 312 10,812 507 785
80+90+100+110 Net trading income 153,634 16,431 24,664 25,869 20,489 32,112

230 (*) Other operating charges/income 11,485 8,174 10,310 14,298 23,565 10,017